5.3	� As at 7 November 2024 being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document, the interests in Ordinary Shares
held by the Concert Party are as set out in the table below. The table also shows the maximum potential percentage interest
assuming the repurchase of the maximum number of 8,792,906 Ordinary Shares pursuant to the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back
Authority, the exercise of the MIP Options held by the Concert Party in full and assuming no sales by the Concert Party:

	� Interests of the Concert Party assuming full utilisation of the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back Authority, the Concert Party do
not participate in the proposed share buy-back nor sell any Ordinary Shares, the full exercise of the MIP Options by Andrew
Gossage and Simon Showman and no exercise of any Options under any Share Option Schemes (other than the full exercise
of the MIP Options by Andrew Gossage and Simon Showman)

	 Current interests of the Concert Party

Concert Party member
Number of
Ordinary Shares

% of current
issued share
capital

Maximum number
of shares that can
be issued under
the MIP

Maximum
possible
resulting
shareholding

Maximum % of
enlarged issued
share capital

Number of
Ordinary Shares

% of enlarged
issued share
capital

Simon Showman 18,530,600 21.07% 2,465,088 20,995,688 22.81% 20,995,688 25.22%

Barry Franks 10,238,400 11.64% nil 10,238,400 11.12% 10,238,400 12.30%

Andrew Gossage 8,052,400 9.6% 1,643,392 9,695,792 10.53% 9,695,792 11.65%

Total 36,821,400 41.88% 4,108,480 40,929,880 44.47% 40,929,880 49.17%

	 All of the above holdings include family members.

Intentions of the Concert Party
5.4	� The Concert Party has confirmed to the Board that, following purchases of Ordinary Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back Authority, the intention of the Concert Party is that the business of the Company will be
continued in substantially the same manner as at present. Furthermore, the Concert Party have confirmed the following:

	 (a)	� that there are no plans in place which will affect the future business of the Company and the Company does not have
any research and development function;

[…]

•	 �no exercise of any Options under any Share Option Schemes (other than the full exercise of the MIP Options by Andrew

Gossage and Simon Showman)

the combined shareholding of the Concert Party of 40,929,880 Ordinary Shares would represent 49.17 per cent. of the then issued
ordinary share capital of the Company of 83,239,903 Ordinary Shares as further detailed in paragraph 5.3 of Part 3 of this document.

Interests of the Concert Party assuming full utilisation of the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back Authority, the Concert Party do not
participate in the proposed share buy-back nor sell any Ordinary Shares, the full exercise of the MIP Options by Andrew Gossage
and Simon Showman and no exercise of any Options under any Share Option Schemes (other than the full exercise of the MIP
Options by Andrew Gossage and Simon Showman).

Current interests of the Concert Party

Concert Party member

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

% of current
issued share

capital

Maximum number
of shares that can

be issued under
the MIP

Maximum
possible resulting

shareholding

Maximum % of
enlarged issued

share capital

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

% of enlarged
issued share

capital

Simon Showman 18,530,600 21.07% 2,465,088 20,995,688 22.81% 20,995,688 25.22%

Barry Franks 10,238,400 11.64% nil 10,238,400 11.12% 10,238,400 12.30%

Andrew Gossage 8,052,400 9.16% 1,643,392 9,695,792 10.53% 9,695,792 11.65%

Total 36,821,400 41.88% 4,108,480 40,929,880 44.47% 40,929,880 49.17%

All of the above holdings include family members.

As the MIP Options are subject to performance conditions, it is possible that these options are not exercised, this scenario is set
out below.

Scenario
In the event that:

•	 the Independent Shareholders approve the Waiver Resolution;
•	 �the maximum number of Ordinary Shares are repurchased by the Company under the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back Authority

and no further Ordinary Shares are issued by the Company;
•	 �there are no sales of Ordinary Shares by any member of the Concert Party pursuant to the proposed share buy-back or

otherwise;
•	 �no exercise of any Options under any Share Option Schemes

the combined shareholding of the Concert Party of 36,821,400 Ordinary Shares would represent 46.53 per cent. of the then
issued ordinary share capital of the Company of 79,131,423 Ordinary Shares as set out below.

Part 4: Notice of Annual General Meeting continued

22

Ultimate Products plc Notice of Annual General Meeting 2024

Interests of the Concert Party assuming full utilisation of the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back Authority, the Concert Party do not participate
in the proposed share buy-back nor sell any Ordinary Shares and no exercise of any Options under any Share Option Schemes

Concert Party member Number of Ordinary Shares % of current issued share capital Number of Ordinary Shares % of enlarged issued share capital

Simon Showman 18,530,600 21.07% 18,530,600 23.42%

Barry Franks 10,238,400 11.64% 10,238,400 12.94%

Andrew Gossage 8,052,400 9.16% 8,052,400 10.18%

Total 36,821,400 41.88% 36,821,400 46.53%

All of the above holdings include family members.

Shareholders should note that any further increase in the interests of the Concert Party in the Ordinary Shares of the Company,
which increases the percentage of the voting rights in which they are interested, whether collectively or individually, other than
as a result of the purchase of Ordinary Shares pursuant to the Proposed Renewed Buy-Back Authority will be subject to the
provisions of Rule 9. Whether or not the Waiver Resolution is passed by the Independent Shareholders, members of the Concert
Party will not be restricted from making an offer for the Company.